

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

SEXUAL MINORITIES UGANDA	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Civil Action
SCOTT LIVELY, individually and as	)	
President of Abiding Truth Ministries	)	3:12-CV-30051
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S “NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL  
AUTHORITY REQUIRING DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S FEDERAL LAW CLAIMS”**

Pamela C. Spees  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Baher Azmy  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Jeena Shah  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Center for Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
212-614-6431 - Phone  
212-614-6499 - Fax  
pspees@ccrjustice.org

Luke Ryan  
(Bar No. 664999)  
100 Main Street, Third Floor  
Northampton, MA 01060  
Tel. (413) 586-4800  
Fax (413) 582-6419  
lryan@strhlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
I. The Question of Extraterritorial Application of the ATS Does Not Relate to the Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction, But to the Viability of a Cause of Action.....	4
II. <i>Kiobel</i> Rejected a Categorical Rule Against Extraterritoriality and Does Not Require Dismissal of Plaintiff’s ATS Claims.....	6
A. Defendant Is a U.S. Citizen and Domiciled in This District.....	9
B. The Defendant’s Conduct Substantially Affects an Important American National Interest.....	11
C. Defendant’s Conduct in the U.S. is Also Sufficient to Displace the Presumption.....	15
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abur v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
<i>Aluminum Bahr. B.S.C. v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80478 (W.D. Pa. June 11, 2012).....	17
<i>Cedeño v. Castillo</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	6
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-5771 (NGG)(VVP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23538 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011).....	17
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5, 14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. __ (2013), 2013 U.S LEXIS 3159 (Apr. 17, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. v. Seamaster Logistics, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	17
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorota v. Sosa</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280, 97 L. Ed. 319, 73 S. Ct. 252 (1952).....	7, 11, 16

### FOREIGN CASES

<i>Mukasa and Oyo v. Attorney General</i> , Misc. Cause No. 257/06, (Dec. 22, 2008).....	12
---	----

INTERNATIONAL CASES

*Prosecutor v. Kupreškić*,  
Case No. IT-95-16-T, Judgment, (Jan. 14, 2000).....12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. 1051.....10  
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4  
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,  
art. 7, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52,  
U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171,  
*entered into force* Mar. 23, 1976.....13  
U.N. Human Rights Committee, 4th Periodic Report  
of the United States, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4  
(May 22, 2012).....13  
U.N. Human Rights Council, Working Group on the Universal  
Periodic Review, National Report of the United States,  
U.N. Doc. A/HRC/WG.6/9/USA/1 (Aug. 23, 2010).....14  
Antonio Cassese. Crimes Against Humanity in The Rome Statute  
of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary, Vol. 1A (2002).....12  
M. Cherif Bassiouni. International Crimes: Jus Cogens and Obligatio  
Erga Omnes, Law & Contemporary Problems, 59: 63-74 (1997).....12  
Supplemental Brief For The United States As Amicus Curiae  
In Partial Support Of Affirmance, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
No. 10-1491 (filed June 2012).....5
